

**ABSTRACTS OF  
PROTOCOLS OF THE  
TOWN CLERKS OF  
GLASGOW. VOL. IV**

Published @ 2017 Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd

ISBN 9780649469826

Abstracts of Protocols of the Town Clerks of Glasgow. Vol. IV by William Hegait & Robert Renwick

Except for use in any review, the reproduction or utilisation of this work in whole or in part in any form by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including xerography, photocopying and recording, or in any information storage or retrieval system, is forbidden without the permission of the publisher, Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd, PO Box 1576 Collingwood, Victoria 3066 Australia.

All rights reserved.

Edited by Trieste Publishing Pty Ltd.  
Cover @ 2017

This book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent in any form or binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

[www.triestepublishing.com](http://www.triestepublishing.com)

**WILLIAM HEGAIT & ROBERT RENWICK**

**ABSTRACTS OF  
PROTOCOLS OF THE  
TOWN CLERKS OF  
GLASGOW. VOL. IV**



\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

\*

ABSTRACTS OF PROTOCOLS  
OF THE  
TOWN CLERKS OF GLASGOW.

-----

[The remainder of the page contains extremely faint and illegible text, likely bleed-through from the reverse side of the document.]

---

ABSTRACTS OF PROTOCOLS  
OF THE  
TOWN CLERKS OF GLASGOW,

EDITED BY  
ROBERT RENWICK, DEPUTE TOWN CLERK.

---

VOL. IV.  
WILLIAM HEGAIT'S PROTOCOLS, 1568-76.  
WITH APPENDIX (INCLUDING MICHAEL FLEMING'S PROTOCOLS), 1530-47.

---



GLASGOW:  
PRINTED FOR THE SUBSCRIBERS BY CARSON & NICOL, 13 DUNDAS STREET.

MDCCCXCVII.



Br 9837.27.5



*Gift of  
Alexander Cochrane*

IMPRESSION, 325 COPIES.

No. 245.

## CONTENTS.

PREFACE, - - - - -	vii
ABSTRACTS of Protocols, 1568-76, - - - - -	1
APPENDIX :—	
I.—Abstract of Protocols of Michael Fleming, clerk in the Diocese of Glasgow, Notary Public by Apostolic and Imperial Authority, 1530-7, - - - - -	27
II.—Instrument of Sasine in favour of Sir Thomas Flemyng, vicar pensioner, containing Foundation by Sir Mark Jamesoun of certain Masses and Religious Services, 5 November, 1539, - - - - -	116
III.—Acknowledgment by Hew Clerk of payment by William Lang of mail and entry money of a tenement in the Burgh, 11 July, 1539, - - - - -	123
IV.—Excerpt from Letter by Queen Mary to the Archbishop of Glasgow, 20 January, 1566-7, - - - - -	124
GLOSSARY, - - - - -	129
INDEX of Names, - - - - -	134
INDEX of Places, - - - - -	148
LIST of Subscribers, - - - - -	153

### ILLUSTRATIONS.

Common Seal of the Burgh of Glasgow in the 16th Century, -	Title-page.
Water Marks of paper in William Hegait's Protocol Books, -	26

#### ABBREVIATIONS.

A.D., *Anno Domini*; A.R., *Anno Regni*; I., Indiction; l.l., longest liver, survivor; q., quondam, i.e., late, deceased; t.c., territory of the city of Glasgow.

#### ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS.

- Page 8, No. 1000, title, "Patrick" in MS. appears to be error for "Robert."
- " 13, " 1014, line 5, and p. 14, No. 1018, line 3, for "Arduell" read "Arduell."
- " 32, " 1063 (3), line 7, for "Tynneson" read "Fynneson."
- " 25, " 1073, line 4, for "Mitchell" read "Nwtchell."
- " " " " 7, for "Dwnfleson" read "Dwnsleson."
- " 37, " 1083, " 6, for "Don" read "Dow."
- " 40, " 1090, " 4, for "Merchell" read "Nwtchell."
- " 42, " 1097, " 3, for "Muthell" read "Nwtchell."
- " 49, footnote, 1st column, line 2, for "Riddles" read "Riddell's."
- " 52, line 3, insert "right" before "hand."
- " 58, No. 1148, line 1, for "Jane" read "Jame."
- " 85, " 1229, " 1, for "Hawst" read "Hawston."
- " 86, line 2, for "Laws" read "Lws."
- " 89, No. 1238 and footnote. The altar founded by Adam Colquhoun, rector of Stobo, was dedicated to St. Thomas of Canterbury, archbishop and martyr. See *Origines Parochiales*, i., p. 45; *Liber Coll. Nostrae Domine*, pp. xxviii, 25.
- " 90, No. 1242, line 5, for "Mitchell" read "Nwtchell."
- Where "Hetheit," "Hethyet," or "Hetheyt" occurs (see Index) substitute "e" for first "t."